S

TS ,»% (096 17‘” > 299703

LIETHIE AR MRS Y
‘ \‘ WASHINGTON, © G. 20848 | 7 2070000 ~
\”izfﬁf/ ~ ;;2 d;i*
B-166506 FEB 12 1873
The Honorable Jdennings Randolph ””m”I/”//II//!{;’{/”,//!///I/”II/”/WI/

(hairman, Committee on Pubiic Works Loonl.
United States Senate

P Dear Mr. Chairman:

In response tec your reguest of Noverber 13, 1972, we are reporting
cn the history and current status of allocaticn of Tunds and persopnel
wnder the £l 1cu“ Ale, AEEasTaEnded "(4270.5.C. 1857)," and the Solid
maste Dis DOSu i, s amended Dy tne Rasource Recovery Fot (42 U.S.C.
33BTT”““Ee broke down the expenditures fow vwch1 years 1971 through
v 1273 for the 0f7ize of the fdministrator of the Envirormental Protec- .. «
tion Agency (EPn) and for other EPA offices and functions which did
no* d1vect?y implement particular programs. (See enc. VIJ We also
enalyzed the staf7ing and/or Tunding levels for certain EPA programs.

EPA sunplied us with information on overall personnel and funding.
EPA officia’s could not give us informaticn about funding and parsonnel
allzcated to each orogram authorized by title I and title 11 of the
Claar Adr Lo, nor was this infervation readily availabie from EPA
records. Howaver, we did obtain information on staffing of the Mobile
Source Pollution Centrol Program--the major program authorized by
sitle T1.

We revicwed EPA's records and the Department of Health, Education,
and Walfare's (HEW's) records for those fiscal years when HEW had respon-
sibility for administering the ¢lean air and solid waste programs. We
held discussions with agency officials, raviewed congressional hearings
and reporte pertairing to the Clzan Alr Act and the Solid Waste Disposal
Act, as eamerded, and examined EPA guidelines and.regulations.

FUNCS AnD PERSCT™SMEL TQ IMPLIZMENT
THE C EAN AT R Lo, ASTANMENGED

For fTSca1 years 1983 through 1973, the Clean Air Act, as amended,
authorized the appropriation of about 31.7 billion. During that period
ths Congress anprepriated nbout 3200 million, of which about $578 mil-
tion had peen cbligated as of Junc 30, 1972. EPA estimates that an ad-
ditional 151 niilion will be obliqated during fiscal year 1973. (Sce
enc. I.) Total steff assigned to implement the act increased from 434
?g the end of)fiscal year 1963 to 1,348 estimated for fiscal year 1973.

g2 enc. IV,

AEST DNCUMENT AVAU ARIE

lMﬁb%W27




M .
2

'B-166506 .

i '//w

N I ¥

Staff assic~ed to enforcement activities A
and to implsrentaticn o7 tne

Air Quality Act of 1Go7

The Air Qualizy Act of 1687 (81 Stat. 485), which amended the Clean
Air Act, provided for a program of abaterment, preventica, and control of
atr pelluticn on a rz2gional basis. The House Intersta:2 and Foreign
Commerce Cormittes report on the legislation stated that, during the
time the regional progrem was being implemented, EPA was to use existing
procedures to continue its enforcement activities.

EPA, however, deemphasized its enforcement program and assigned the
Jjob of implementing the raaional program to the enforcement staff. The
staff of tha £PA Field Gperations Branch, which had been responsible for
enforcement, was recduced from 160 to 43 in 19868 and to three by the end
of 1970.

An EPA official told us that the agency, in interpreting the intent
of the Congress, had primarily emphasized the regional program beczuse
EPA lacked adequate staff to both implement the regional program and
conduct an effective enforcement program.

Under the 1967 act the Federal Government was required to desiagnate,
within 18 rmonths of enactment, air quality control regions throughout the
Nation. The regicnal designaticns were to be based on jurisdictional
boundaries, urban-industrial concentrations, atmospheric areas, and other
factors. In establishing the regions, IPA Fssued nublic notices, held
meetings with State and local officials, and evaluated enginesering and
urban factors, such as the extent, location, and type of pollution. De-
spite the complexity and importance of this process, only five men,
according to an EPA official, had been assigned to the designation task.

As of June 1969, 18 months after the act was passed, the Coverrnment
had designatcd only 13 of an eventual 237 regions and had not designated
many major urban-industrial areas, including Detroit, Michigen, Kansas
City, Missouri, Baltimore, Maryland, Indianapolis, Indiana, Minneapolis,
Minnesota, and Birmingham, Alabama. (In April 1971, Birmingham received
national publicity because of its high levels of air pollution.)

As of December 1970, when the Tlean Air Amendments of 1970 {84 Stat.
1676) were passed amending the 1967 act, the regional program had not
been implemented. An EPA official told us that the designations had not
been made on schedule, because of insufficient staff and because EPA had
Tittle knowledge of the existence or extent of air poliution for many
areas of the Nation.

-2



——

PR

.B-166506

Insufficient staff assigned to
automebile certification activities
under the Clean Air Act

In our report to the Chairman, Subcommittee on Air and Hater Pcliu-
tion, Senate Comnittee on Public VWorks (B-166526, June 12, 1972), we
stated that the nurber of EPA personnel assigned to test and certify
automobile prototypes had generally been insufficient for adeguately
insuring that automobile manufacturers complied with Federal certifica-
tion regulations.

The Director of EPA's Mobile Scurce Pollution Control Program told
us that, in his initial progrem pian for fiscal year 1972, he had re-
quested 237 positions, ircluding "o poiitiors Tor <he Division of
Certification and Surveillance. 7Tne Oirector stated, hcwever, that EPA
officials had reduced the autherization for the Mobile Source Pollution
Control Program to 161 positions, of wnicn 32 were allocated to the
Division of Certification and Surveillance, As of June 1, 1972, EPA
had assigned 145 persons to thes Mcbila Source Pollution Control Program,
of which 19 were directly involved in the certification of vehicles.

As of December 12, 1972, the Mobile Scurce Polluticon Control Program
was authorized 196 positions, oF which 160 had been filled. The Division
of Certification and Surveillance was allotted 50 positions, of which 35
had been filled.

EPA officials told us in January 1973 that the Division of Certifica-
tion and Surveillance continued to have difficulty in hiring and retaining
qualified staff primarily because of low entrance salaries for graduate
engineers and noncompetitive salaries for engineers with automotive emis-
sion experience.

Because of insufficient staff, personnel had not been assigned to
monitor activities at the auto ccmpanies' test facilities as of January
1973. EPA therefore still does nect have reasoneble assurance that the
companies are complying with the Feaeral certification regulations.

Funds not requested for sections 103
and 212 of tne Clean Alr Act

EPA had not asked for, and the Congress had not appropriated, funds
authorized by secticns 103 and 212 of the Clean Air Act, as amended.
(See enc, I1.) Section 103 authorized $15 million for research, investi-
gations, training, and qther zctivities. An EPA officlal told us that
the programs authorized by section 103 were being funded from the appro-
priation autherized by section 104 of the act and that there was no need
to request funds specitically for section 103.

-3 -



’ )
B-166506 EEST Dpnvinnn,,
' AT pu
- ““ﬂiﬂﬁip

Section 212 authcrized the appropriation of $55 million for the
development of Yow-emission vehicles, including the purchase of vehicles
certified by the Low Emissions Certification Board. Government agencies
are to use the vzhicles. An EPA ofticial told us that funds had not
been requested Tor this section of the act btecause (1) :zhe board had not
certified any vehicles and (2) EPA had not resclved a lagal question as
to whether it could purchase vehicles, because the General Services
Administraticn is responsible for purchasing vehicles used by Federal
civilian agenties.

FUNDS AND PERSOMNEL TO IMPLEMENT -
THE SOLID WASyt CISPO>.L ALT, AS AMENDED

For fiscil years 16G€ to 1973, the Solid Waste Dispesal Act, as
amended, authorized tha appropriation of about $285 million to carry out
the purposes 2f the act. (See enc, IIl.) Ouring that period, the Con-
gress appropriated about $156 million, about $23 million more than
requested in the President's budget. Of the $23 million, about $22.5
million was for the solid waste deronstraticn pregranm authorized by sec-
tion 208 of the act. Total personnel assigned to implement the act has
risen from an estimated 76 at the end of fiscal year 1966 to an estimated
283 for fiscal year 1973. (See enc. V.)

Detays ia awarding section 208
demonstration grants

Thie recycling of wastes and recovery of resources was emphasized in
the Solid Waste Disposal Act of 1965 and was later reemphasized in the
Resource Recovery Act of 1970. Section 208 of the 1970 act authorized
grants for demonstrating resource recovery systems and improved solid
waste disposal facilities.

The Resource Recovery Division of EPA's Office of Solid Waste Manage-
ment Prograems was not established, hcwever, until December 1971, more than
1 year after enactrent of the Resource Pecpvery Act, and at that time had
a staff of six. The Director of the division told us that in September
1372 the division had a total staff of 41,

Correspcndence between EPA and the O0ffice of Management and Budget
indicated, ard EPA officials confirmed, that much of the delay in imple-
menting the program was due to the length of time EPA needed to develop
criteria for awarding grants for solid waste demonstration projects. By
April 1972 EPA had developed these criteria and OMB had allotted $11.5
milliion to EPA for demonstration projects. It was not until the fall of
1972, that demonstration grants were awarded to four of 65 applicants.

.4-



B-166506

An official of the Resource Recovery Division stated that the proj-
ects would not be operational until tre fall of 1974 because it takes

heavid 2 vaawe +n nlarm dauvalnan and nut a domanctwatinn nwn%nci- 'in+o
au\.'\lu 2 Y.,ul-’ -\ ‘Jiull, U\.F\—C\Jrl’ b ’J\AU A ML W W e U Pl\l\)\— 19 I RR*
£

operaticn. The a.chorization in the Rzscurce Recovery Act of 1970 ex-
pires on June 30, 1973. Thus, if the Congress considers additional soiid
waste legisiation tefore June 1973, it will not have the beneiit of oper-
ating experience for the four section 208 demonstration projects. The
Director, Resource Recovery Division, told us, however, that information
on recycling and reuse of waste would be available from projects completed
under other sections of the act.

EPA officials reviewed this repcrt and their comments have been
considered. We do not plan to distribute this report further unless you
agree or publicly announce its contents.

erely yours,

Comptroller General
of the United States

Enclosures - 6



Srrm e

DpeT Re T ‘
HET ENCLOSURE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

TOTAL FUNDING FOR ACTIVITIES
UNDER THE CLEAN AIR ACT, AS AMENDED,
FOR FISCAL YEARS 1863 TG 1973

I

Statutory Budget
Fiscal vear avthorization request Appropriatiocr. Obligartions Expenditures
{000 omitted)
1963 $ 5,000 $210,069 $%11,069 $ 11,016 $ 10,101
1964 10,000 ajs5,247 412,954 12,911 12,748
1965 25,000 22,030 20,995 20,916 16,312
1966 30,470 25,028 26,652 26,578 © 20,859
1967 46,000 39,481 40,061 35,814 30, 664
1958 109,000 64,185 64,185 61,667 38,604
1969 185,000 106,733 38,733 80,174 56,922
1970 179, 300 95,800 109, 80C 101,534 78,478
1971 ®220,000 113,203 114,553 101, 666 88,055
19/z 375,000 152,114 152,114 125,746 116,025
1973 475,000 159,776 158,236 ©150,712 131,905
Total 91,659,770 $803,606 3798,5'2 3728,734 600,673

;

/

a
/ Air pollution contrcl activities were also carried out under authorizations
in section 314 of the Public Health Services Act,

b

the fiscal years for which the appropriation should be made.

CEPA estimates.

The authorizetion for fiscal year 1971 included 515,000,000 authorized

by the Clean Air Amendments ol 1970, The act did not, however, specify



ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

FUNDING OF \CTIVITIES FOR WHICH APPROPRIATIONS ARE
SEPARATELY AND SPECTFICALLY AUTHORIZED IN .
T4E CLLAN AIR ACT, AS AMENDED

, Fiscal Statutory Budget
' Sections of the Clean Air Act year avthorisation request Appropriation Oblisatfons Expenditures
s e e {000 omitted)—-~—

Section 10% of the act auvthoilzes funds 1968 $ 35,000 s - $ - s - $ -
for research relating to fuels and vehicles 1969 90,000 31,300 18,700 13,055 3.587
: 1970 45,000 18,700 45,000 36,502 16,289
v 1971 75,000 28,990 29,100 27,419 22,777
1972 125.000 33,100 34,818 32,905 34.050
1973 150,000 39,509 38,109 2,5 43,200 P39, 539
Total S.S 3201140..0.(2 $=1s5;?r’.:5;9=?: $=1:6-1311-;7:§; s:“‘ 2:3,:1 O'x-B :'1.- s l_l_l‘ ! 8_‘)‘.2..

) Section 103 of the act authorizes funds for 1971 $C15,OOO - - - -

research investigations, training, and other 1972 - - - - -

activities 1973 - - - - -

Total ¢ ééiggg

Section 212 of the act authorizes funds for 1971 $ 5,000 - - - -

development of low-emission vehicles 1972 25,000 - - - -

1973 25,000 - - - -

Total $ 25,000
Salelns Fapgn s
BeST DOUULILNT AVAN AR E

2appropriations under section 104 are available.until expended, Obligations
were incurred io fiscal year 1973 from appropriations made in prior years.

bEstimates provided by EPA.

€Section 103 of the Clean Air Amendments of 1970, ecacted December 31, 1970,
- authorizes the appropriation of $15,000,000 but does not specify the fiscal
years within which appropriations should be made.

RIASOTON

i1



M‘\M‘N
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
FUNDING FOR ACTIVITIES '
gﬁpER THT SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL ACT
AS _AMENDED BY ThI FFSCURCFE RFCOVERY ACT OF 1970
FISCAL, YEARS 1966 70 1973
Fiacal Statutory Budget
year authorizetion request Appropristion Obligations Expenditures
{000 omitted)
Total funding for activities under the 1966 $ 7,000 $ 6,525 $ 4.403 $ 4,313 5 2,000
Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended 1967 14,000 12,369 12,363 12,192 9,353
1968 19,200 15,582 14,833 13,337 9.297
1669 20,000 16,217 16,217 15,116 13,520
1970 19,750 15,172 15,354 15,350 18,192
1971 41,500 17,9386 20,591 17,952 15,976
1972 152,000 23,378 35,878 14,021 13,45%0
1973 216,000 21,433 _16,553 231,359 220,314
Total $489,450 $133,662 $15G,152 $123,760 $102,792
Funding for the cemanstration program 1971 $ - $ - % - $° - $ -
authorized by section J(8 of the act 1972 80,000 4,093 11,593 a 560 36
1934 140,000 - b15,000 . 20,826 2,813
Total $220,000 § 5,093 $ 26,593 § 21,348 51809
i

*Estimates provided by EPA.

bAppropriatlons authorized by section 208 are available until expended,

ITI d¥NSOTIDONH



T -

ENCLOSURE IV

L
l!' .1»,\‘1[_4

ENVIROMMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE CLEAY AIR ACT. AS AMFXDED
POSITICNS BUDGETZD AND YLILLED
FISCAL YEARS 1963 TC 1973

Positions
Fiscal budgeted at Positions filled at
year beginning of end of fiscal vear

fiscal year

Total positions for programs 1963 407 434
authorized by the Clean Air Act 1964 414 : 408
i 1965 525 490

1966 609 583
1967 888 B4l
1968 1,070 1,085
1969 1,080 1,065
1970 1,053 1,016
1971 1,201 929
1972 1,569 1,273
1973 1,457 81,348

Positions for the research program 1872 204 124

relating to fuels and vehicles 1973 124 8120

authorized by section 104 of the act

(note b)

8EPA estimates.

bAgency records did nct show, nor were agency officials able to estimate.
the number of positions assigned to implement section 104 during fiscul
years 1968 to 1971,



AP - ENCLOSURE V

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
THE SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL ACT
AS AMEIDED LY Tuw Yool o2 JIJUVURY ACT
POSITIONS BUDGZTED 41D FILLED (note 2)
FISCAL YEARS 1866 TC 1873

. Positions
budgeted
Fiscal at beginning ©Positions filled at
vear of fiscal vear end of figcal vear
Total positions for programs 1966 70 .76
authorized by the Solid Waste 1967 177 180
Disposal Act, as amended 1968 187 186
1969 206 200
1970 206 205
1971 206 206
1972 212 200
1973 225 283
Positions assigned to the 1971 - -
demonstration program authorized 1972 16 16
by section 208 of the act 1973 16 16

Sstimates provided by agency officials,



Office/Function

Immediate Offfice of the
Administrator

Office of Legislation

Office of International
Affairs

Office of Civil Rights
and Urban Affalrs

Offics of Public Affairs
Office of Federal Activities
Planning and Mansgewment
Regipnal Management

Agency and Regional Support

Totals

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

FUNDING AND PERSONNEL FOR OFFICES AND FUNCTIONS
NOT DIRECTLY ASSICMED TO IMPLEMENT PARTICULAR PROGRAMS
FOR FISCAL YEAPS 1971, 1572, AND 1973

¥iscal vear 1971 Fiscal yvear 1972

Budgeted Positions filled Budgeted Positions filled
Dollara Positions at end of vear Dollars Positions at end of vesy
(000 omitted) (000 omitted)

$ 650 36 31 § 1,235 52 50
375 22 19 686 42 46
2350 11 14 430 22 22
125 20 il 469 26 25
1,600 94 90 2,206 90 89
- - - 312 22 20

13,8590 839 795 17,659 940 968
3,100 217 151 9,785 395 394

- - - 5,115 - - -
$19!990 1,239 1,111 §22A§21 1,389 1,614

'
gEST U° Sz
8
. “\

ENCLULURE VI

Budpeted for fiscal vear 1973

Dollars

Positions

(000 omitted)

§

1,189

755

492

630
1,912
564
23,911
8,198

6,542

$44,193

52

23

29
87
22
965

1724





